
Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk

 

 
 
Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 24th May, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 29 March 2022 of 

Governance Committee 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday, 29 March are 
attached to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

 
4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 9 - 24) 

 Report of the External Auditors attached.  
 
5 External Audit Plan 2021/22 (Pages 25 - 50) 

 Report of the External Auditors attached.  
 
6 Management responses to External Audit Planning 

Enquiries 2021/22 
(Pages 51 - 76) 

 Report of the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
attached. 

 

 
7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 (Pages 77 - 96) 

 Report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) attached.  
 

Public Document Pack



8 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 (Pages 97 - 148) 

 Report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) attached.  
 
9 Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 149 - 170) 

 Report of the Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 26 July 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 
Governance Committee Tuesday 29 March 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-
Chair), Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, 
Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers present: Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Dawn Highton 
(Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors David Shaw (Virtually), Phil Smith, 
Carol Wooldridge (Virtually) and Mick Titherington (Virtually) 
and Karen Walton (Virtually) 
 

External Auditor: Matt Derrick and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton PLC) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Adjournment 
 
The Chair adjourned the start of the meeting by 15 minutes, in order to allow time for 
the technical difficulties being experienced to be resolved. 
 
The meeting began at 18:15 without being live streamed as the technical difficulties 
could not be resolved. 
  

38 Apologies for absence 
 
 No apologies were received. 
  

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

40 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 January 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Members advised that Councillors Paul Foster and Phil Smith were missed off the 
attendance list, it was agreed that this would be updated. 
 
Councillors Margaret Smith and Alan Ogilvie stated that they found the minutes to be 
sparse and it was their view that they did not accurately reflect the meeting. 
 
The Director of Governance responded and explained that the minutes were not 
intended to be a verbatim
[...]
lding monthly meetings with the 
directorate to ensure that inspections were being undertaken and following up on 
any actions in a timely manner. 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) provided the committee with an update on the 
four outstanding actions from the review of Facilities and Building Management 
(Civic Centre). Two outstanding actions had been completed and two actions 
remained. Of the remaining actions, one would be completed by Friday 1 April 
following the training of additional fire wardens and the final action on improving 
record management with a dedicated ICT system would be completed in September. 
With the procurement of a dedicated ICT system, however compensating controls 
were being put in place until the system is fully operational. 
 
Members asked if all regular testing was now up to date and compliant with the 
buildings insurance terms. In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised 
that any gaps in statutory compliance would have been identified and an action plan 
put in place. 
 
Members sought clarification on who undertook the fire assessment and expressed 
concern that an assessment would not be undertaken until June 2022 and asked for 
clarification that the building insurance would still be valid. In response, the Service 
Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that an external assessor would be appointed to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 29 March 2022 

undertake the review. A full assessment had been undertaken in 2020, with a further 
desk top review undertaken in 2021, however a full reassessment was now required. 
 
In response to a member enquiry it was confirmed that the Idox system would not be 
implemented as the record management system as a new dedicated system had 
been procured. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The report be noted.  
 
  

42 Internal Audit Plan April to September 2022 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report which set out the programme 
of work to be undertaken by 
[...]
tee agreed to vote separately on the recommendations within the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(For: 4 Abstain: 3) 
 
For: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples, Ange Turner and Kath 
Unsworth. 
 
Abstain: Councillors Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie and Margaret Smith. 
 

1. The committee approve the Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators. 
 
(Unanimously) 
 

2. That the committee approve the Internal Audit Charter. 
  

43 Auditor's Annual Report 
 
This item was delayed in order to make alternative arrangements for the External 
Auditors to attend the meeting remotely. 
 
The committee considered a report of the External Auditor’s which provided an 
assessment of the Council’s value for money arrangements and opinion on the 
financial statement.  
 
The External Auditor advised members that the report was retrospective and 
explained that in the previous report 2 statutory recommendations had been issued 
to the authority, however these had not been renewed. The External Auditors were 
satisfied the Council had made sufficient progress in those areas. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 29 March 2022 

 
The External Auditors explained they had found some weaknesses in some of the 
Governance arrangements, but reminded members the report was retrospective and 
was looking at 2021. The council had undertaken a lot of work in order to make 
improvements with just a couple of areas left to bring arrangements up to expected 
requirements. Two recommendations for improvement were issued for financial 
sustainability; refining formal reporting to members on sensitivity analysis and 
scenario planning and providing a clear distinction between controllable and non-
controllable spending in the budgetary information to members.  
 
Members sought clarification on the use of both acceptable and reasonable, in 
response the External Auditor confirmed that the meaning was the same and both 
phrases were used interchanging. Moving forwards the External Auditor would use 
one common phrase. 
 
Members asked if the waiver process had been amended in line with the External 
Auditor’s recommendation, the Director of Governance explained that one 
recommendation had been implemented already with the waiver process amended. 
A waiver form had been introduced and amendments had been made, a new 
contract management system had also been implemented.  
 
Members asked the External Auditor if the Housing Benefit recertification work had 
been completed and the External Auditor confirmed that the claim was certified on 
Friday 25 March. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The committee note the report.  
  

44 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Director of Governance presented a report which sought to update members on 
the outcome of a review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance and sought 
approval of the code. 
 
The Director of Governance explained the Council had adopted a local code for a 
number of years as it was best practice, although not required by statute. The code 
is reviewed each year in accordance with CIPFA guidance and members were 
asked to consider the revised document. 
 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance was substantially the same as the 
previous version, however the appendix had now been moved into the body of the 
document for presentational reasons.  
 
Members indicated a preference for tracked changes, in order to locate the changes 
easier. 
 
Resolved (Unanimous) 
 
Members approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance at Appendices A and B. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 29 March 2022 

 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 14

A
genda It
[...]
lue 
of assets. This was a material misstatement that has been adjusted in the accounts. 

We recommended that management should review the fixed asset register to ensure the calculation 
of accounting entries for revalued assets is compliant with the financial reporting framework. 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 49

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Management response to External Audit Planning Enquiries 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present to the Governance Committee, as those charged with governance of the 
Council, the management responses provided to the planning enquiries made by the 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton, as part of the 2021/22 statutory accounts. 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. The Governance Committee, is asked to review and approve the management 
responses to the auditors inquires, as attached. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. In line with Auditing Standards, and to support the Audit Planning process, the External 
Auditors need to establish the risk of fraud or error.  
 

4. The Auditors’ questions, together with the answers provided by Management, are detailed 
at Appendix A, and details of estimates / methodology used are outlined at Appendix B. 
 

5. This report is being brought to Governance Committee early this year (was end of July last 
year) to ensure a prompt start, and timely conclusion to the Audit.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 

6. Not applicable.  
 

Corporate priorities 

7.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

 

Governance Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

Is this report confidential?     No  
 

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for Good homes, green spaces, healthy 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background to the report 

8. In line with Auditing Standards, and to su
[...]
y vary 
slightly from an order value, a 
subsequent amendment might be 
made to a return on which a grant 
claim was based, but it will be rare 
for these to produce any significant 
variation. 

No.  

Credit loss and 
impairment 
allowances 

The only estimate of this 
type made by the Council 
is that for non-
recoverability of Short 
Term Debtors. Detail in 
respect of this has been 
provided under the 
heading of Provisions (Bad 
Debts) above 

See under Provisions 
(Bad Debts) above 

See under 
Provisions (Bad 
Debts) above. 

See under Provisions (Bad Debts) 
above 

See under 
Provisions 
(Bad Debts) 
above 

Finance lease 
liabilities 

The Council does not hold 
any assets under finance 
leases. 

n/a n/a n/a n/a 

P
age 74



      

Minimum 
Revenue 
Provision 
(MRP) 

Full Council (23rd February 
2022) approved the 
2022/23 Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

This included a revised 
approach to the 
calculation of MRP. 

The Council 
calculates MRP on 
pre-2008 debt on a 
“reducing balance” 
basis. 

This has now been 
changed to an “equal 
annual instalments”; 
ensuring the debt is 
fully recovered. 

For debt post-2008, 
the Council has 
adopted an “equal 
instalments” 
approach over the 
life of an asset. 

The revised 
methodology uses 
the annuity method 
for all post 2008 debt 
to ensure a 
consistent and 
equitable approach. 

Discussions with 
Link Treasury 
Advisers 

The methodology is applied to 
actual external borrowing – in the 
year after borrowing took place; in 
line with guidance. 

2021/22 – No 

2022/23 - Yes 

P
age 75



These changes will be 
applied in the 
2022/23 accounts. 

 

P
age 76



 

 
 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Service during 2021/2022 and to give an opinion as required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s
[...]
2 
 
% audit plan completed 
 

SRBC 90% 91% Target exceeded.  Out turn figures based upon revised Audit 
Plan agreed by Governance Committee Jan 22. 

 
3 
 

 
% satisfaction rating (assignment level) 
 

SRBC 90% 97% Target exceeded 

SRBC 90% 64% Below target 

4 

 
% of agreed actions implemented by 
management 
 SS 90% 90% 

 
Target achieved 
 

 
 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 

 

  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report relates to the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit against 
the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local 
Government Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit.  

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. That the Committee notes the results of the self -assessment recently undertaken as part 
of the Governance Committee’s consideration of the system of internal control.  
 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3.  Evidence that the Council has an effective Internal Audit Service.  
 
 

Corporate priorities 

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Service Lead Audit and 
Risk 

 

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

Background to the report 

5. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires that the relevant body , at 
least once in a year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit.  
The purpose behind the review is to ensure that the opinion in the annual report by the 
Head of Audit / Chief Audit Executive (CAE) can be relied upon as a key source of 
evidence in the Annual Go
[...]
rmance has been achieved for 128.   There are 5 areas which are not applicable 
to the Internal Audit Service with only 1 partial conformance. 
 

11. The Action plan at Appendix C shows the identified actions from the 2021 self-
assessment with an update of the current status of each action.   There is only the one 
action being carried forward to 2022 for the one area of partial conformance. 

 

Climate change and air quality 

12. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets 
of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Page 98

Agenda Item 8



 

Equality and diversity 

13. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on equality 
and diversity.   

Risk 

14. Failure to undertake the annual self-assessment against the PSAIS and LGAN will leave 
the Council unable to demonstrate that the Internal Audit Service conforms  with the 
expected Standards.  

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

15. No comment 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

16. No comment 
 

Background documents  

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Local Government Application Note 

Appendices  
Appendix A – Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
Appendix B  - Self Assessment  

Appendix C – Action Plan  

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton (Shared 
Service Lead- Audit & 
Risk) 

dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625625 

4.4.22 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE & 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

April 2022

Page 101



                                   

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The PSIAS require the Chief Audit Executive to develop and maintain a Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) to enable the internal audit activity 
to be assessed against the PSIAS (i.e. Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of 
Ethics and the Standards themselves) for conformance. 
 

[...]
ational requirements. 
 

Service Lead 
Audit and Risk / 
Senior Auditor  

September 
2021 

Complete.   Internal Audit Manual and associated 
procedures updated as part of the ISO 9001 
certification for its Quality Assurance System re-
accreditation. 
 

2 
 

Ensure that the PSIAS / LGAN self 
assessment is undertaken annually and 
reported to senior management and the 
Governance Committee. 
 

Service Lead 
Audit and Risk 

May 2022 Complete.   Self assessment undertaken on an 
annual basis and presented to Governance 
Committee in May 21 and May 22.   This will 
continue in future years with the external 
assessment due to be undertaken in early 2023. 
 

3 Ensure the results of the QAIP are reported 
annually to both senior management and the 
Governance Committee 
 

Service Lead 
Audit and Risk 

May 2022 Complete – as above 

4 
 

Undertake a review of the Council’s 
arrangements against the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Managing the risk of fraud and 
corruption and Fighting Fraud and Corruption 
Locally 
 

Service Lead 
Audit and Risk 

November 
2021. 
 
July 22 
 

In progress.  The review has been undertaken an 
action plan is being developed. 
 
Action to be carried forward.  Action plan to be 
fully developed by July 22. 
 

5 
 

Implement a system to ensure all agreed 
management actions are routinely followed 
up 
 

Service Lead 
Audit and Risk 

May 2021 Complete.   A comprehensive monitoring system 
has been implemented with Directors received 
monthly reports. 
 

P
age 147



Percentage  rates of implementation of management 
action rates as a KPI  reported to Corporate 
Governance Group  and Governance Committee. 
 

 

P
age 148



 

 
 

 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 

  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To present the Annual Governance Statement for the period 2021/22. 
 
Recommendations to Governance Committee 

2. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved as a correct statement of the 
Council’s governance environment and be recommended to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for signature. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. The Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance and has drawn from evidence sources identified in the 
statement to reach its conclusions. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. None it is a legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement.  
 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

 

Governance Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 149

Agenda Item 9



 

Background to the report 

6. The council is required to ensure that it has in place a sound system of governance, that 
it regularly reviews the effectiveness of that system and the it continuously seeks to 
achieve best value in service delivery. As part of that, the council is required to publish 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  

7. The Annual Governance Statement is developed alongside the Statement of Accounts 
but assesses the governance framework for the whole council and all of its activities. The 
form of the AGS and the approach taken to its development is based on guidance that is 
produced by CIPFA and SOLACE.  

8. The guidance from CIPFA and SOLACE sets out that councils are obliged to  
  Develop and maintain an up to date local code of governance consistent with the ‘core 
principles’ set out in the framework  
  Review their existing governance arrangements against the framework  
  Prepare a governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which the 
council complies with its own code on an annual basis including how it monitored the

Minutes of the meeting


 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Derek Forrest, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie and 
Kath Unsworth 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor Angela Turner 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & 
Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Keith Martin, Phil Smith and 
Karen Walton, Aniela Bylinski Gelder (attended virtually) 
and Mick Titherington (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
  

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Shaw and Ian Watkinson. 
  
Councillor Forrest attended as substitute for Councillor Watkinson and Councillor 
Turner attended virtually as substitute for Councillor Shaw. 
  
As the Chair submitted apologies for the meeting, Councillor Colin Sharples (Vice-
Chair) chaired the meeting. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 29 March 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Ogilvie referred to the previous minutes and requested that a copy be 
circulated to all members on committee highlighting the amended wording. The 
Democratic and Member Services Officer agreed to provide the amended minutes 
outside of the meeting. 
  
Councillor Turner asked for a report detailing payments to suppliers, the Director of 
Governance agreed to provide the report outside of the meeting. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 



2 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

  
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The Council’s External Auditors presented their report and advised that they had 
largely completed audit planning in preparation for the final audit on the financial 
statements. The External Auditor’s advised that they had now certified the housing 
benefit claim to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 25 March.  
 
The External Auditor advised they were proposing an additional fee of £35k in 
relation to the 2020/21 audit for two reasons. Due to the IT system upgrade some 
officers could not access the South Ribble System which resulted in delays providing 
information on transaction/balance listings. Most of the information was provided by 
12-14 July. Secondly, the External Auditor faced delays with the valuer. All enquiries 
had been sent by the Auditor’s to the Council by week commencing 23 August and 
initial responses were received from the valuer on 30 September, however 
insufficient information was provided. Further responses were not received until 15 
October which delayed audit progress. 
  
Members referred to the IT system upgrade and asked for reassurance that the 
issues were resolved and would not cause any further delay. In response, the 
Director of Finance advised that measures had now been put in place and 
reassurance would be given to Members from the Director of Customer and Digital. 
The Director of Finance explained that there was now a stable IT system which had 
been operating for some time. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Director of Finance explained that the valuer 
had been away from work for some time due to bereavement. Measures had now 
been put in place for this year and all valuation reports had been completed for 
South Ribble. Progress was several months ahead in comparison to where it 
normally was. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The committee note the report and approve the additional fee of £35k to the 2020/21 
Audit.  
  

5 External Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
The Council’s External Auditors presented their report and gave an overview of the 
External Audit Plan 2021/22. Three significant risks had been identified; 
management override of controls, valuation of land and buildings and valuation of 
net pension fund liability.  
  
The External Auditors advised that the Council may have to produce consolidating 
and group accounts for the period, however they were still waiting assessment as to 
whether it was required. The External Auditor’s were also assessing the 
establishment of the new subsidiary of South Ribble Leisure to establish whether 
consolidated accounts would need to be produced to report the group transactions 
and balances. The External Auditors had requested management provide an 
assessment of the impacts of group financial reporting considering requirements of 
the CIPFA code. 



3 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

  
Members sought clarification on management override of control and asked what 
would need to be done to fully satisfy the audit. In response, the External Auditor 
advised that it was a standard issue they would look to review as it was a required 
risk under the auditing standards. They would look at transactions which had been 
put through the system by Directors or Managers taking into consideration 
segregation of duties and authorisation of transactions. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Chief Executive advised that assets were 
valued on a five yearly basis however, valuations would be undertaken sooner 
should the asset be involved in a transaction. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

6 Management responses to External Audit Planning Enquiries 2021/22 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer which presented the management responses providing to the planning 
enquiries made by the External Auditors, Grant Thornton, as part of the 2021/22 
statutory accounts. Members were asked to review and approve the responses. 
  
The Director of Finance explained that the responses related to the External Auditors 
Audit for 2021/22 wherein further information had been sought. Appendix A was the 
response given to the auditors and picked up key issues such as appropriateness of 
accounting policies and information regarding significant transactions. Appendix B 
focused on accounting estimates. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that the authority has two RICS 
qualified surveyors who were capable of doing building valuations.  
  
The External Auditor confirmed that they would corroborate and challenge officers to 
ensure the responses given were robust and accurate. 
  
Members asked if South Ribble Leisure would require a separate audit. In response, 
the External Auditor explained that an assessment was still to be made by 
management and provided to the auditor’s. Once the assessment had been 
undertaken the External Auditors would consider it and decide whether it was 
appropriate and compliant with the CIPFA code. The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) 
provided further assurance and advised that Internal Audit had already undertaken 
one audit on South Ribble Leisure in 2022 and were planning to complete four 
additional audits in 2023. Internal Audit were working with the board of directors to 
look at the governance arrangements to ensure governance arrangements were 
robust. 
  
The Chief Executive advised members that internal audit reports for South Ribble 
Leisure would be presented to Cabinet for consideration as they fulfil the function of 
shareholder. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The committee approve the management responses to the auditors enquiries.  



4 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

  
  

7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report which summarised the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit service during 2021/22. The report also gave an 
opinion as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
  
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s governance, risk management and control processes are adequate. 
Significant progress had been made over the past twelve to eighteen months and a 
lot of new policies introduced. There needed to be opportunity now for the new 
policies to embed. 
  
Members noted that Internal Audit had undertaken 21 reviews during 2021-22, 
however there were two reviews unable to be undertaken for various factors. The 
Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised the original internal audit plan contained two 
IT reviews, however given the ongoing work with the digital strategy it was not 
prudent to carry out the reviews at the time. These reviews would now be completed 
between October 2022 – March 2023.  
  
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) provided that Internal Audit had also re-achieved 
ISO9001. 
  
Members thanked the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) for a comprehensive and 
objective report. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that 
the External Auditor would have indirect sighting of GRACE as each audit report 
included the risks recorded on the system. 
  
Members sought clarification on how assurance ratings could be improved by 
individual services, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that adequate 
ratings could be given for reasons such as re-introduction of controls, resourcing 
issues or new system implementations where the service could demonstrate they 
were strengthening the control environment. Alternatively, management actions are 
agreed following the audit for the service to implement and to improve. 
  
Members noted the two IT reviews to be undertaken later in the year and asked if it 
would be better to bring forward their reviews. Members were advised that internal 
audit were to provide assurance that controls of systems were working effectively 
and it wouldn’t be best use of resource to review a service with known issues. IT 
were being given time to fix issues and embed new controls and would be assessed 
at a later stage. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

8 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 
 



5 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

The committee considered a report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) which 
provided the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit against the 
requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local 
Government Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit. 
  
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that there are 134 aspects of 
conformance, of which full conformance had been achieved for 128. There are five 
areas which are not applicable to the Internal Audit Service with only one partial 
conformance in relation to fraud which is featured in the Annual Governance 
Statement. Internal Audit also has to be externally verified with this next due in 
January 2023, the self-assessment would be considered to ensure it is accurate.  
 
Members asked how many days it took to prepare the report and if it was included in 
the audit plan. In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained it would 
normally take a day and half to go through, with the review more resource intensive 
the first time it is undertaken. After that, it was a case of maintaining the review and 
keeping it up to date. The review was included as non-chargeable time and was 
separate to the audit plan. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report which 
presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 and sought 
approval to be recommended to the Leader and Chief Executive for signing.  
  
The Director of Governance explained the AGS had been prepared in accordance 
with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and drawn from numerous evidence sources which 
were identified within the document. The AGS had now been condensed and 
simplified to make it easier to understand.  
  
Members thanked the Director of Governance for the shorter AGS and asked for 
more information on the Local Government Ombudsman investigation which 
required an apology from the Council. In response, the Director of Governance 
advised he would provide the information to members outside of the meeting.  
  
Members referred to the Peer Review and asked how political parties could work 
together better. The Director of Governance explained that officers could try resolve 
some of the issues to be perceived which would assist. However, the Centre for 
Governance and Public Scrutiny would be undertaking a piece of work which would 
review some of the arrangements in place in relation to meetings and how the 
council operates. This would identify issues or improvements. The Director of 
Governance would also work with groups and members around the code of conduct, 
which was currently under review, and would look to simplify the standards regime to 
provide clarity and flexibility. A number of actions were taking place. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  



6 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved as a correct statement of the 
Council’s governance environment and be recommended to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for signature. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


